PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE

March 11, 2024
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
3:00 pm

Regular Session Board Meeting

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting

was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:00. Board members present
included: Treasurer Ken Corbin, Rick Brand, Joe Brier, and Vice President Daphne Phillips
via telephone. Philomath Fire & Rescue staff in attendance included: Chief Chancy
Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa and Office Administrator Ashley Scott. Others in
attendance included Councilor Christopher McMorran at 15:01.

CONSENT AGENDA

a. Minutes- February 12, 2024 Work Session

b. Bills — February

c. Chief Vacation Hours
Brier moved to approve Consent Agenda as presented. Seconded by Corbin. 5-0
Approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT - None

STAFF REPORTS

Board Report
e Review Board Calendar
Edmonds discussed Phillips leading April 8t" meeting, Brand is back up. Roy Emery to
come and discuss future planning with the Board. Remove Ken Jones discussion
from future months.
Fire Chief Report —Report included in the Board Packet and highlights discussed by Chief
Ferguson. Goal for Resident Volunteer Program to proceed in a competitive way for
applicants. Further explanation for rebuild of 263. Forestry engine will be added to the
fleet officially next Fiscal Year.



Deputy Chief Reports- Report included in the Board Packet and highlights discussed by
Deputy Chief Saalsaa. Normal February call volumes and continuing that trajectory.
Office Administrator Financial Report- Report included in the Board Packet and
highlights discussed by Scott. Highlights included changes to financial reports for better
usability and will research a duplicate entry.

REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS

Volunteer Association — President Eddy- Report included in the Board Packet and
highlights discussed by Scott.

IAFF Local 4925 — President Moser- No representative present or report submitted.

City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran- Renovations for City Hall and the
Library in the works, Water Reservoir update. Veteran’s Memorial Park is nearing
completion. New staffing changes at the City of Philomath.

Board Entered into Executive Session approximately at 16:00.

Board Returned from Executive Session approximately at 16:45.

Vi

1.

Vil.

OLD BUSINESS

Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson- Staff moving
forward with wrapping up- Board requested to review again and to be given two weeks
for that review.

Strategic Plan Review- Ferguson

Brand moved to approve Strategic Plan for 2024-2025 as presented. Seconded by
Brier. 4-0 Approved.

Chief Review Process- Edmonds- Chief review process packet handed to Board Members
and discussed with the Board. Will be added to the Board Packet. Additions to the Chief
Review Process includes including a way for the Chief to report what they need from the
Board. Quarterly check-in report to the Board. Adding Office Administrator to list for
evaluation for Chief. Review updated process at the April Meeting.

NEW BUSINESS

Wage, Benefits, and COLA Recommendations- Scott

Brier moved to keep COLA increases consistent between represented and non-
represented employees. Seconded by Brand. Approved 5-0.

Approval of Final Chief Contract- Edmonds

Brand moved to approve Schedule A with 5.3% increase for the Final Chief Contract,
deferring the rest of the contract for next month. Seconded by Corbin. Motion
retracted based on discussion.




VIl

Brier moved to direct staff to budget for 5.3% COLA increase for the Fire Chief pending
Board ratification of the Chief’s contract. Seconded by Brand. Approved 5-0.

Board Secure File Storage Options- Scott

Consensus was given to keep the current location to rekey to match.

Master Plan Review- Ferguson- discussion led and thanked the board for a positive
meeting.

Emergency Phones at Station 202 & 203- Ferguson

Board consensus was given to Chief to remove Emergency Phones at Station 202 &
203.

Riverstrong Resiliency Purchase- Ferguson & Saalsaa- Replacement of the end-of-life
switch and Wi-Fi to new technology in the fire station. Maintaining both wired and
wireless networks.

Edmonds moved to approve the purchase of new switches this fiscal year to increase
greater resiliency in our Cybersecurity Program. Seconded by Brier. 5-0 Approved.
Board improvement task- will be working through Board Policies.

ACTION ITEMS-
a. Edmonds- update Chief Review packet to present at the next meeting.
b. Board- Review of the Contract in April.
¢. Chief to schedule Roy Emery for April or June Meeting.

NEXT MEETING — April 8, 2024

ADJOURNMENT ~17:20.

)

Dou;Ezmonds, Board President



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE
March 11, 2024
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
3:00 pm

Regular Session Board Meeting

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdCIXS

HRvQTO9
Meeting ID: 857 8949 8234

Passcode: 860360

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

CONSENT AGENDA
a. Minutes- February 12, 2024 Work Session
b. Bills —February
c. Chief Vacation Hours
Staff recommended action: Move to approve Consent Agenda as presented.

PUBLIC COMMENT

STAFF REPORTS
Board Report

e Review Board Calendar

Fire Chief Report — Chief Ferguson

Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa
Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott

REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS

. Volunteer Association — President Eddy

IAFF Local 4925 — President Moser

. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran



VL.

VIL.
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OLD BUSINESS

Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson

Strategic Plan Review- Ferguson

Staff recommended action: Move to approve Strategic Plan for 2024-2025 as presented.
Chief Review Process- Edmonds

NEW BUSINESS

. Wage, Benefits, and COLA Recommendations- Scott

Staff recommended action: Move to approve 5.3% COLA increase for all employees to
match the increase given by the Union CBA.
Approval of Final Chief Contract- Edmonds
Staff recommended action: Move to approve Final Chief Contract as presented.
Board Secure File Storage Options- Scott
Master Plan Review- Ferguson
Emergency Phones at Station 202 & 203- Ferguson
Staff recommended action (two options for the Board to consider):
a. Move to retain and maintain Emergency Phones at Station 202 & 203.
b. Move to remove Emergency Phones at Station 202 & 203.
Riverstrong Resiliency Purchase- Ferguson & Saalsaa
Staff recommended action: Move to approve the purchase of a new switch this fiscal
year to increase greater resiliency in our Cybersecurity Program.

ACTION ITEMS

NEXT MEETING — April 8, 2024

ADJOURNMENT




PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE

March 11, 2024

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
1035 Main St, Philomath, OR 97370
Immediately Following Regular Session Board Meeting
Executive Session Board Meeting

ORS 192.660(2)(i) To review and evaluate the employment-related performance of the
chief executive officer of any public body, a public officer, employee or staff member
who does not request an open hearing.

. CALLTO ORDER/ROLL CALL

Il.  DISCUSSION
.  ADJOURNMENT




PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE

February 12, 2024
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
3:00 pm
Regular Session Board Meeting

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting
was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:03. Board members present
included: Rick Brand and Vice President Daphne Phillips via Zoom. Members not
present Treasurer Ken Corbin and Joe Brier. Philomath Fire & Rescue Staff in attendance
included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa and Office Administrator
Ashley Scott. Others in attendance included Volunteer President Dan Eddy.

CONSENT AGENDA
a. Minutes- January 8, 2024 Regular Session
b. Minutes- February 5, 2024 Work Session
c. Bills—January
d. Chief Vacation Hours
Phillips moved to approve Consent Agenda as presented. Brand Seconded. 3-0

Approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT- None.

STAFF REPORTS
Board Report

® Review Board Calendar- Volunteer Association meeting attended by Edmonds, 360
for Chief coming up, and Appreciation Dinner went well.

Fire Chief Report — Chief Ferguson- Report included in the Board Packet and highlights

discussed. Record setting number of calls. Explanation of Ransomware attack in Linn

County. Excited to have Captain Dan Eddy as a Duty Officer for the department.

Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa- Report included in the Board Packet and

highlights discussed. Well over 100 calls without including the Ice Event. Pulse Point had

a large jump in followers. LT Anderson to be added as an instructor for CPR program.

Office Administrator Financial Report & Board Secure File Storage Options- Scott- Report

included in the Board Packet and highlights discussed. Edmonds requested that the



V.
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Board familiarize themselves with the current situation and be ready to discuss the
Board'’s Secure File Storage discussion at next month’s meeting in New Business.

REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS

Volunteer Association — President Eddy- Report included in the Board Packet and
highlights discussed. Thank you to the Board for the Appreciation Dinner the association
enjoyed the event.

IAFF Local 4925 - President Moser- No representative present or report submitted.

City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran- Not present and no report given.

OLD BUSINESS

Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson- currently
waiting on a couple more Board Member’s feedback about the Handbook prior to next
review.

Strategic Plan Review- Ferguson- The Board would like to see budgeting numbers prior
to approving strategic plan.

NEW BUSINESS

. Chief Review Process- Edmonds- Moving forward with Survey Monkey and comments

can be sent directly to President Edmonds. Questions will be sent out this week and a
deadline of February 26, 2024. Consensus was reached by the Board to move forward
with the evaluation.

Appoint Budget Officer- Scott- discussed that the Fire Chief is traditionally the Budget
Officer.

Edmonds moved to appoint Chief Ferguson as Budget Officer for 2024-2025. Phillips
Seconded. 3-0 Approved.

Appoint Budget Committee- Scott- discussed that we have all 5 Board Members and 5
members of our district that make up our Budget Committee.

Edmonds moved to appoint Doug Edmonds, Daphne Phillips, Ken Corbin, Rick Brand,
Joe Brier, Van Hunsaker, Anton Grube, Christopher McMorran, Greg Phelps, and Jerry
Wolcott to the Budget Committee for 2024-2025. Brand Seconded. 3-0 Approved.
Automatic & Mutual Aid Agreements- Ferguson- Discussion was had by Chief Ferguson.
The agreements are set once approved for 5 years.

Brand moved to agree with terms of City of Corvallis Automatic Aid Agreement.
Edmonds Seconded. 3-0 Approved.

Brand moved that we agree with the terms of the Benton and Lincoln Mutual Aid
Agreement. Phillips Seconded. 3-0 Approved.

SAFER Grant Board Support- Ferguson



Edmonds moved to support of the SAFER Grant application. Brand Seconded. 3-0
Approved.

. Schedule Work Session for Board for Master Plan- Edmonds- Keep meeting to one hour,

Dates to consider are March 4" or March 18™ at 3 pm.
Board Member Code of Conduct Discussion (Ken Jones’ List}- discussed by all present
Board Members.

a.

#12: “Insist that all business transactions be on an ethical and above-board
basis.”

#13. “Refuse to use his/her position on the Board in anyway whatsoever for
personal gain or for personal prestige.”

#14. “Give the staff the respect and consideration due skilled professional
personnel.”

ACTION ITEMS

Edmonds & Scott- Send out Chief 360.

Scott & Ferguson- Complete preliminary budgeting for supporting
documentation for Strategic Plan.

Scott- Email Corbin and Brier to check dates for Master Plan Work Session.
Edmonds- Look for additional Board Growth resources to discuss at each
meeting.

NEXT MEETING ~ March 11, 2024

ADJOURNMENT- 16:12

Doug Edmonds, Board President



Philomath Fire and Rescue

5:54 PM
03/01/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis February 2024
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Ordinary income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Materials and Services
6091 - Tuition Reimbursement
Bill 02/05/20. Riece Hines Fall Term Tuition Reim... 3,035.24 3,035.24
Total 6091 - Tuition Reimbursement 3,035.24 3,035.24
6001 - Contracted Professional Service
Ch... 02/12/20. Riverstrong Jan-Feb 2024 Payment 2,396.27 2,396.27
Total 6001 - Contracted Professional Service 2,396.27 2,396.27
6010 - Office Supplies
Cre... 02/06/20. Amazon Magnets and Dry Erase... 18.98 18.98
Cre... 02/10/20. Amazon AAA Batteries 17.29 36.27
Cre... 02/26/20. Amazon 4 Laptops 3,396.00 3,432.27
Cre... 02/26/20. Amazon Docking Stations for La... 405.24 3,837.51
Cre... 02/26/20: Amazon 4 Dell Desktops 3,876.00 7,713.51
Cre... 02/26/20. Amazon Computer Protection Pl... 319.96 8,033.47
Total 6010 - Office Supplies 8,033.47 8,033.47
6030 - Dues and Fees
Ch... 02/05/20: Intuit 36.00 36.00
Bill 02/26/20. Bio-Med Testing Background Checks for... 58.00 94.00
Total 6030 - Dues and Fees 94.00 94.00
6050 - Utilities
Ch... 02/01/20. Consumers Power l... 7924200- 202 105.55 105.55
Ch... 02/01/20. Consumers Power |... 7024201- Priest Road P... 72.79 178.34
Ch... 02/01/20: Consumers Power l... 7924204- Daisy Pump ... 40.71 219.05
Bilt 02/06/20: Culligan Water 71.30 290.35
Ch... 02/07/20. NW Natural 731.54 1,021.89
Ch... 02/09/20. Pacific Power 923.98 1,945.87
Ch... 02/16/20. City of Philomath 285301- Water 156.20 1,961.07
Ch... 02/16/20: City of Philomath 172201- Water 224,50 2,185.57
Ch... 02/20/20. Consumer Power Inc 7924202- 203 Power 478.26 2,663.83
Ch... 02/20/20: Consumer Power Inc  7924203- Muddy Creek ... 82.33 2,746.16
Ch... 02/20/20: Republic Services 35.50 2,781.66
Ch... 02/20/20. Republic Services 247.45 3,029.11
Total 6050 - Utilities 3,029.11 3,029.11
6060 - Telephone, Pagers, Internet
Ch... 02/04/20: Verizon 274.29 274.29
Ch... 02/04/20: AT&T Mobility 120.06 394.35
Ch... 02/06/20. Comcast 15.82 410.17
Ch... 02/15/20. Pioneer Telephone ... 150.90 561.07
Cre... 02/15/20. Alyrica 592.86 1,1563.93
Ch... 02/16/20. Verizon 259.29 1,413.22
Total 6060 - Telephone, Pagers, Internet 1,413.22 1,413.22
6080 - Conference
Cre... 02/07/20. Sunriver Resort PIO Training Hotel Res... 278.04 278.04
Total 6080 - Conference 278.04 278.04
6090 - Education/Training
Cre... 02/01/20. Amazon Childbirth Simulator 658.84 658.84
Cre... 02/09/20. Red Lion Inn & Suit... Hotel for Ontario Training 213.87 872.71
Cre... 02/16/20. CIS Trust Conference Refund -225.00 647.71
Cre... 02/27/20. Honey Bucket Portable Toilet for Bumn ... 340.00 987.71
Total 6090 - Education/Training 987.71 987.71
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Philomath Fire and Rescue

5:54 PM
03/01/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis February 2024
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
6100 - Equipment Maintenance Agreement
Ch... 02/15/20. De Lage Landen Fi... 1562.15 1562.16
Ch... 02/27/20. De Lage Landen Fi... 152.15 304.30
Total 6100 - Equipment Maintenance Agreement 304.30 304.30
6130 - Gas & Oil
Cre... 02/08/20: Chevron 56.18 56.18
Bill 02/10/20; TWGW, Inc.dba P... 263- Pump engine oil 13.56 69.74
Cre... 02/11/20: Chevron 68.64 138.38
Cre... 02/11/20: Chevron 54.35 192.73
Cre... 02/11/20: Chevron 49.80 242.53
Ch... 02/15/20: Carson Oil 668.76 911.29
Total 6130 - Gas & Oil 911.29 911.29
6150 - Radio Maintenance
Bill 02/20/20: My-Comm, Inc Radio Repairs 424.35 424.35
Total 6150 - Radio Maintenance 424.35 424,35
6160 - Equipment Maintenance
Bill 02/08/20: Annas Consultants ... Quarterly Maintenance f... 400.00 400.00
Bill 02/09/20. A Lifting Services,... Annual Ladder Inspecti... 2,278.91 2,678.91
Total 6160 - Equipment Maintenance 2,678.91 2,678.91
6161 - Vehicle Maintenance
Biil 02/01/20: Hughes Fire Equip... 231- Oil Leak and Pum... 1,542.54 1,542.54
Cre... 02/06/20. Amazon 263- Exhaust Silencer F... 12.50 1,555.04
Cre... 02/06/20. Amazon 263- Muffler Exhaust 11.92 1,566.96
Bill 02/06/20; Hughes Fire Equip... 264- PM, Inspection an... 1,277.20 2,844.16
Bill 02/08/20. Hughes Fire Equip... 244- PM 605.07 3,449.23
Bifl 02/08/20: Hughes Fire Equip... 244- PM and Repair to ... 1,291.99 4,741.22
Cre... 02/10/20; Amazon 263- Tank Fitting 9.89 4,751.11
Bill 02/14/20: Hughes Fire Equip... FRC- Repair for Display 267.16 5,018.27
Bill 02/14/20. MPTV, Inc. 241 & 244 Air Tank Bra... 36.70 5,054.97
Bill 02/14/20: Hughes Fire Equip... 231-PM 1.877.68 6,932.65
Bill 02/14/20: Nick's Auto Repair 221- PM & Oil Change 116.73 7,049.38
Bill 02/14/20. Willamette Hose & ... 263- Pump Parts 370.61 7,419.99
Bill 02/14/20. MPTV, Inc. 263- Fasteners 4.34 7,424.33
Bill 02/14/20! Nick's Auto Repair 261- Battery 168.83 7,693.16
Bill 02/14/20; Nick's Auto Repair 261- PM & Gil Change 146.51 7,739.67
Bill 02/14/20: MPTV, inc. 241, 244- Tank Bracket... 11.12 7,750.79
Bill 02/15/20: Willamette Hose & ... 263- 1 1/2" Red Horizon 110.60 7,861.39
Bill 02/16/20: Hughes Fire Equip... 233- FPM 1,173.68 9,035.07
Bill 02/16/20: Hughes Fire Equip...  233- PM, Repair Siren ... 2,622.43 11,657.50
Bili 02/16/20: Chris Leonard 263- Hydrolic Door Ope... 112.91 11,770.41
Cre... 02/21/20; Trident Emergency ... 263- Elbows for Pump 249.25 12,019.66
Bill 02/21/20: MPTV, Inc. 244- Straps 18.07 12,037.73
Cre... 02/26/20. Hughes Fire Equip... 232- Transmission Flui... -63.54 11,974.19
Bill 02/26/20. Willamette Hose & ... 263- Pipes for Pump 53.88 12,028.07
Bill 02/26/20; Willamette Hose & ... 263- Pump Parts 2.42 12,030.49
Bill 02/27/20; TWGW, Inc. dba P... 231- Coolant 19.98 12,050.47
Bill 02/27/20; Willamette Hose & ... 263- Plumbing Parts 77.64 12,128.11
Bill 02/27/20: MPTV, inc. 263- Plumbing parts 8.27 12,136.38
Cre... 02/28/20; Duluth Trading 221 & 261- Seat Organi... 100.00 12,236.38
Bill 02/28/20: Willamette Hose & ...  263- Plumbing Paris 24.81 12,261.19
Cre... 02/29/20; Trident Emergency ... 263- Elbows 212.58 12,473.77
Total 6161 - Vehicle Maintenance 12,473.77 12,473.77
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Philomath Fire and Rescue

5:54 PM
03/01/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis February 2024
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
6170 - Building Maint and Improvements
Bill 02/01/20: MPTV, inc. 203- Exhaust System R... 17.14 17.14
Bill 02/03/20: Spaeth Lumber Co.... 203 Generator- 64.02 64.02 81.16
Bill 02/16/20. Spaeth Lumber Co.... Nuts & Bolts for Genera... 2.23 83.39
Bill 02/16/20. Spaeth Lumber Co.... 203 Generator Bolts 20.49 103.88
Bill 02/16/20: MPTV, inc. 203 Generator Fastener 3.45 107.33
Total 6170 - Building Maint and Improvements 107.33 107.33
6180 - Grounds Maintenance
Bili 02/04/20: Benton County Landscaping Services 500.00 500.00
Bill 02/16/20. MPTV, Inc. Lopper for Tree Trimming 42.99 542,99
Total 6180 - Grounds Maintenance 542.99 542.99
6190 - Small Tools & Equipment
Bill 02/05/20: MPTV, inc. 7.44 7.44
Bill 02/16/20. Cascade Fire & Saf... Vortex Vaives 2,274.41 2,281.85
Bill 02/23/20. TWGW, Inc. dba P... Threadiocker 9.29 2,291.14
Bill 02/27/20. National Fire Fighte... High Pressure Portable ... 2,089.00 4,380.14
Total 6190 - Small Tools & Equipment 4,380.14 4,380.14
6200 - Supplies - Department
Cre... 02/02/20. Amazon Oil Pan 23.55 23.55
Cre... 02/16/20. Bimart Corporation Car Wash Soap and Ca... 14.74 38.28
Cre... 02/16/20. Amazon Car Wash Soap 23.91 62.20
Bill 02/17/20. Medline Industries, ... Paper Towels and Toile... 160.59 222.79
Total 6200 - Supplies - Department 222.79 222.79
6210 - Supplies - Medical
Bill 02/02/20: Medline Industries, ... Pads and Athletic Tape 312.38 312.38
Bilt 02/06/20. Industrial Welding ...  Medical Oxygen 55.50 367.88
Bilt 02/14/20. Medline Industries, ... Catheters, Needles 598.05 965.93
Bill 02/16/20. Medline Industries, ... Aspirin and |-Gel 109.70 1,075.63
Bill 02/16/20. Life Assist, Inc. Syringes, Glucose, Sod... 158.34 1,233.97
Bill 02/29/20. Medline Industries, ... Diltiazem 136.36 1,370.33
